

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 23 APRIL 2002

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2002/14

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 14th May 2002

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 14th May 2002. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
 - the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- All submissions objecting to a request for the withdrawal of a concession should include:
 - reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative;
- full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.

 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0811.90.19	Blueberries – individually quick frozen, period 4/02 to 12/02	Blueberry Country Ltd 397 Jary Rd RD 1 OHAUPO	99	999023C	IM
3909.50.09	Actilane 167	Polychem Marketing Ltd PO Box 6435 AUCKLAND	99	999024A	A
3926.90.69	Inflatable life buoys and dan buoys	Hutchwilco Ltd C/- Compass Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 73 097 AUCKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT	99	999019E	A
Chapter 84	CURRENT APPROVAL: Catalogued or identifiable parts of Anderson Duo Expeller presses, used in the extraction of oils and fat, regardless of tariff classification EXCLUDING: 1. Parts of general use 2. Any part which is subject to a specific Determination of the Minister 3. Electric motors 4. Fans and blowers 5. Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II concessions 20, 60, 70, 80, 81 6. Buckets, shovels and grabs and parts thereof 7. Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 8. Articles of needleloom felt 9. Interchangeable tools, eg tool bits, saw blades, grinding wheels 10. Tyres and tubes 11. Electric accumulators		99	989219C	V
Chapter 84	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Catalogued or identifiable parts of Anderson Duo Expeller presses, used in the extraction of oils and fat, regardless of tariff classification EXCLUDING: 1. Parts of general use 2. Fans and blowers 3. Tyres and tubes 4. Electric accumulators	Ministry of Economic Development PO Box 1473 WELLINGTON	99	999027F	V
Chapter 84	CURRENT APPROVAL: Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for 350mw power station known as Taranaki Combined Cycle Power Plant (imported under parent concession 993422H Tariff chapters 39, 44, 68, 69, 73, 82, 84, 85, 87 and 90) regardless of tariff classification EXCLUDING: 1. Parts of general use 2. Any act which is the subject of a good for Determination of the Minister.		99	996054G	V

- 2. Any part which is the subject of a specific Determination of the Minister
- 3. Electric motors
- 4. Fans and blowers
- $5.\ Parts\ of\ machines\ approved\ for\ entry\ under\ Part\ II\ concessions\ 60,\ 70,\ 80,\ 81$
- 6. Buckets, shovels and grabs and parts thereof
- 7. Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached
- 8. Articles of needleloom felt
- 9. Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw blades, grinding wheels
- 10. Tyres and tubes
- 11. Electric accumulators
- 12. Electric filament or discharge lamps and tubes
- 13. Knives and cutting blades
- 14. Engines
- 15. Transmission shafts flexible
- 16. Computer printer, typewriter, calculator, cash register and similar machine ribbons
- 17. Oil, air and fuel filters for internal combustion engines except those filters

qualifying for Part II concession listed under Tariff Heading 84.21



Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2002/14 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
Chapter 84	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for 350mw power station known as Taranaki Combined Cycle Power Plant (imported under parent concession 993422H Tariff chapters 39, 44, 68, 69, 73, 82, 84, 85, 87 and 90) regardless of tariff classification EXCLUDING: 1. Parts of general use 2. Fans and blowers 3. Tyres and tubes 4. Electric accumulators 5. Knives and cutting blades 6. Oil, air and fuel filters for internal combustion engines except those filters qualifying for Part II concession listed under Tariff Heading 84.21	Ministry of Economic Development PO Box 1473 WELLINGTON	99	999028D	V
Chapter 84	CURRENT APPROVAL: Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for Air Separation Plant (imported under parent concession 995450D Sections XV, XVI and XVIII) excluding: 1. Parts of general use 2. Any part which is the subject of a specific Determination of the Minister 3. Electric motors 4. Fans and blowers 5. Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II concessions 60, 70, 80 6. Buckets, shovels and grabs and parts thereof 7. Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 8. Articles of needleloom felt 9. Interchangeable tools, e.g., tool bits, saw blades, grinding wheels 10. Tyres and tubes 11. Electric accumulators 12. Electric filament or discharge lamps and tubes 13. Knives and cutting blades 14. Engines 15. Transmission shafts - flexi ble 16. Computer printer, typewriter, calculator, cash register and similar machine ribbons 17. Oil, air and fuel filters for internal combustion engines except those filters qualifying for Part II concession listed under Tariff Heading 84.21		99	997254E	V
Chapter 84	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Catalogued or identifiable parts of machinery for Air Separation Plant (imported under parent concession 995450D Sections XV, XVI and XVIII) EXCLUDING: 1. Parts of general use 2. Fans and blowers 3. Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached 4. Tyres and tubes 5. Electric accumulators 6. Knives and cutting blades 7. Oil, air and fuel filters for internal combustion engines except those filters qualifying for Part II concession listed under Tariff Heading 84.21	Ministry of Economic Development PO Box 1473 WELLINGTON	99	999029B	V
3413.19.00) 3413.70.09)	CURRENT APPROVALS: Grundfos vertical and horizontal multistage centrifugal pumps viz: CR2, CR4, CR8, CR16, CR30, CR60, CH2-30, CH2-50, CH4-20, CH4-30, CH4-40, CH4-50, CH4-60, CH1, CH1-10, CH1-4, CH1-2		99	982642E	V
3413.70.09	Grundfos vertical and horizontal multistage centrifugal pumps excluding all motors except single phase motors, Models: CR2, CR4, CR8, CR16, CR30, CR60, CH2-30, CH2-50, CH4-20, CH4-30 and CH4-40		99	740478G	V
3413.19.00) 3413.70.09)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Grundfos vertical and horizontal miltistage centrifugal pumps	Grundfos Pumps NZ Ltd C/- Danzas AEI Ltd PO Box 14033 CHRISTCHURCH	99	999025K	V
3426.30.00	2 only quayside container cranes, capable of 60 tonne lift at 44 metre reach	Ports of Auckland Ltd C/- PO Box 53 012 AUCKLAND	99	999026Н	CE
479.89.00	Garden hose reels	Nylex NZ Ltd Private Bag 94001 SOUTH AUCKLAND MAIL CENTRE	99	999020J	A
8516.10.00	Oversink and/or shower hot water dispensers	Parex Industries Ltd C/- Burnard International PO Box 53-062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	999021G	A



NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice No. 2002/14 - continued

Tariff Item	Description of G	oods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.				
87.08	60 only Holden Rodeo TF cab spoilers, part number 5867620110			ilers, part number 5867620110	5867620110 Holden NZ Ltd 99 998650 C/- PO Box 14621 Kilbirnie WELLINGTON							
8708.29.11	Spoiler, car, AB	S plastic			Kent Distributors Limited PO Box 3924 CHRISTCHURCH	99	999022E	A				
* Category	of Application:	A CE IM IP MS RUC S SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Inadequate Production Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition	o Supply							

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of April 2002.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 14) 2002

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
2309.90.19	Animal feed preservatives, viz: Crimpstore 2000 and Lupograin	Free	Free	99	998955C	2/02	
2710.19.29	Analytical grade petroleum spirit, 40-60°C and 60-80°C distillation range	Free	Free	99	998957K	2/02	
3904.22.00	Evicom PVC compounds, grades: AC605 W36; AC603 W36; AC603 L2016; AC603 L2017	Free	Free	99	998956A	2/02	
4811.31.00) 4811.51.00)	Pet coated SBS board over 150gsm	Free	Free	99	998959F	2/02	
6003.30.19	Knitted polyester carpet binding (edging) tape under 60mm in width	Free	Free	99	998953G	2/02	
6214.10.00) 6214.20.00) 6214.30.00) 6214.40.00)	Woven scarves and shawls of silk, viscose, wool, polyester and nylon	Free	Free	99	998962F	2/02	
7308.90.00	Stainless steel corner beads	Free	Free	99	998952J	2/02	
7326.90.09	Viticulture notch posts	Free	Free	99	998958H	2/02	
8421.39.09	Inline filters, of a kind used for piped gas	Free	Free	99	998964B	2/02	
8479.89.00	Jib crane spreaders	Free	Free	99	998954E	11/01	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effecti	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
SS	0811.20.09	Raspberries, IQF (individually quick frozen)	Free	Free	99	998965L	2/02	12/03
M	5111.30.08 5112.20.08	77% wool, 19% polyamide, 4% lycra – 3000m ² 60% wool, 20% cashmere, 20% polyester – 200m ²	Free	Free	99	999000D	2/02	10/02
M	5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5112.30.08	100% wool - 700m ² 100% wool - 3300m ² 80% wool, 20% polyester - 1650m ²	Free	Free	99	999017J	4/02	12/02
K SS	5112.20.08 8716.20.00	57% rayon, 40% wool, 3% lycra – 3294nf Bulk auger stock feed trailers cleared on Import Entry number 33687000	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	998744E 998950B	9/01 2/02	5/02 4/02

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff				Rates of Duty		Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
Item	Description of	Goods		Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
6214.10.00) 6214.20.00) 6214.30.00) 6214.40.00)	Woven nylo	n					998626L		
Category of Approval:	A CE	_	General Approval Capital Equipment						

Category of Approval.	A	_	General Approvai
	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	a m		G 1 1 m 1

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession MS RUC

S Shortfall

SS Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of April 2002.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



